

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

FIRST SECURITY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BELLE RANCH, LLC; JUSTIN FLOOD
STEVENSON; ELIZABETH BRETT
STEVENSON; and RABO
AGRIFINANCE, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BELLE RANCH, LLC, an Idaho limited
liability company,

Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

MOUNTAIN WEST BANK, a division of
Glacier Bank; GBCI OTHER REAL
ESTATE, LLC

Defendants-Respondents,

and

SOUTH COUNTY ESTATES, LLC, an
administratively dissolved Idaho limited
liability company; PENSCO TRUST
COMPANY F.B.O. RICHARD D.
FOSBURY, IRA #F01EC; PENSCO
TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN F.B.O.
CHARLES HOLT, IRA #H01NH;
PENSCO TRUST COMPANY
CUSTODIAN F.B.O, and DOES 1-5,
unknown persons who may claim an
interest in the subject water rights,

Defendants.

Idaho Supreme Court

Docket No. 46144-2018
46147-2018

Blaine County District Court

CV-2016-645 and CV -2016-683

OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

RICHARD D. FOSBURY, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BELLE RANCH, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company; JUSTIN FLOOD STEVENSON, an individual; ELIZABETH BRETT STEVENSON, an individual; and RABO AGRIFINANCE, INC., a Delaware corporation.

Defendants-Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District for Blaine County

the Honorable Jonathan Brody, District Judge, Presiding

Christopher M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
Candice M. McHugh, ISB No. 5908
McHugh Bromley, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cbromley@mchughbromley.com
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com

*Attorneys for First Security Corporation
Attorneys for Richard D. Fosbury*

Albert P. Barker
Scott A. Magnuson
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON
1010 West Jefferson Street, Suite 102
PO Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
apb@idahowaters.com
sam@idahowaters.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Belle Ranch, LLC;
Justin Flood Stevenson; and Elizabeth Brett
Stevenson*

Michael D. Mayfield
Michael R. Johnson
James A. Sorenson
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
PO Box 45385
Salt Lake City, UT 45385
mmayfield@rqn.com
mjohnson@rqn.com
jsorenson@rqn.com

*Attorneys For Respondent Rabo Agrifinance,
Inc.*

R. Wayne Sweney
LUKINS & ANNIS
601 E. Front Ave., Ste. 303
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-5155
rsweney@lukins.com

*Attorneys for Mountain West Bank, A
Division Of Glacier Bank and GBCI Other
Real Estate, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Nature Of The Case 1

 B. Course Of The Proceedings..... 2

 C. Statement Of Facts..... 4

 1. The Water Rights Were Claimed In The SRBA And Partially Decreed In The Name Of South County 4

 2. Upon Entry Of The Partial Decrees, The Water Rights Were Owned By The Predecessors-In-Interest To FSC, Fosbury, And Belle Ranch 5

 3. Post-Partial Decree Conveyances Resulted In Ownership To FSC, Fosbury, and Belle Ranch With All Parties Reporting Their Ownership With IDWR 12

 4. FSC And Fosbury Move The District Court To Quiet Title To The Water Rights In Their Respective Ownership: 7.5/289th and 7.8/289th 19

III. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 21

 A. Issues Presented By FSC And Fosbury..... 21

IV. ARGUMENT 22

 A. Standard Of Review..... 22

 B. FSC And Fosbury Are Not Barred By *Res Judicata* In Moving The District Court To Quiet Title To Their Ownership Of The Water Rights..... 23

 C. The District Court Misconstrued The SRBA District Court’s *Final Unified Decree* In Determining That Forms Filed By Belle Ranch With IDWR Prevented The District Court From Quieting Title To FSC And Fosbury, But Allowed It To Quiet Title To Belle Ranch 30

 D. If *Res Judicata* Does Apply, The Only Outcome Is Maintaining South County In The Name And Address Element Of The Water Rights..... 36

 E. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Mortgages Operated To Defeat Conveyance Of The Water Rights To FSC And Fosbury 37

 F. The District Court Erred In Determining That Deeds In Lieu Of Foreclosure Operated As Actual Foreclosures..... 38

 G. The District Court Erred In Its Judgment By Making A Determination Of Rabo’s Secured Interests Adverse To Other Secured Creditors..... 39

V. CONCLUSION 39

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 154 Idaho 652, 301 P.3d 1270 (2012).....	34
<i>Adams v. George</i> , 119 Idaho 973, 812 P.2d 280 (1991).....	37
<i>Aldape v. Akins</i> , 105 Idaho 254, 668 P.2d 130 (Ct. App. 1983).....	28
<i>Black Canyon Irrigation District v. State</i> , 163 Idaho 144, 408 P.3d 899 (2018)	23, 29, 32
<i>City of Blackfoot v. Spackman</i> , 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017)	29, 33
<i>Eagle Equity Fund, LLC v. TitleOne Corp.</i> , 161 Idaho 355, 386 P.3d 496 (2016)	23
<i>Eden v. State</i> , 164 Idaho 241, 429 P.3d 129 (2018).....	24, 26, 32, 36
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Spokane v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Idaho 161, 29 P.2d 1009 (1934)..	25, 30
<i>In re SRBA Case No. 39576</i> , 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995).....	25
<i>Insight LLC v. Gunter</i> , 154 Idaho 779, 302 P.3d 1052 (2013)	27
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Girard</i> , 57 Idaho 198, 64 P.2d 254 (1936)	37
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States</i> , 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.3d 502 (2007)	25, 30
<i>Kemmer v. Newman</i> , 161 Idaho 463, 387 P.3d 131 (2016)	26, 34
<i>Koon v. Empey</i> , 40 Idaho 6, 231 P. 1097 (1924).....	25, 30
<i>Langroise v. Becker</i> , 96 Idaho 218, 526 P.2d 178 (1974)	28
<i>Miller v. Simonson</i> , 140 Idaho 287, 92 P.3d 537 (2004).....	28
<i>Peavy v. McCombs</i> , 26 Idaho 143, 140 P. 965 (1914).....	27
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 160 Idaho 119 369 P.3d 897 (2016).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 158 Idaho 55, 343 P.3d 497 (2015)	29
<i>Sun Valley Land and Minerals, Inc. v. Burt</i> , 123 Idaho 862, 853 P.2d 607 (Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 163 Idaho 910, 422 P.3d 1116 (2018)	22
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 157 Idaho 446, 337 P.3d 605 (2014).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.</i> , 144 Idaho 106, 157 P.3d 600 (2007).....	24

Statutes

I.C. § 42-1401A(1).....	26, 36
I.C. § 42-1410(1).....	25
I.C. § 42-1411(2)(a)	passim
I.C. § 42-1412	4, 28, 32, 36
I.C. § 42-1412(1).....	5
I.C. § 42-1412(7).....	28
I.C. § 42-1412(8).....	32
I.C. § 42-219	32
I.C. § 42-222(1).....	passim
I.C. § 42-248(1).....	passim
I.C. § 42-248(6).....	6, 9, 33
I.C. § 45-1501 <i>et. seq.</i>	38
I.C. § 45-906	37
I.C. § 55-601	27, 28, 34
I.C. § 55-809	27, 28, 34
I.C. § 55-811	28, 34

I.C. § 55-812	28, 34
I.C. § 6-401	passim

Idaho Sessions Laws

Idaho Sess. Laws 1981, ch. 265, sec. 1, p. 561	27
Idaho Sess. Laws 1981, ch. 265, sec. 2, p. 562.....	27

Other Authorities

Ann Y. Vonde <i>et al.</i> , <i>Understanding the Snake River Basin Adjudication</i> , 52 IDAHO L. REV. 53 (2016).....	32
Black Law Dictionary (6 th ed. 1996)	26

Rules

I.A.R. 14.....	36
I.R.C.P. 54(b).....	4, 36
